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THIS PRINT COVERS CALENDAR ITEM NO. 11A

MEMORANDUM

February 23, 2024

TO: MEMBERS, PORT COMMISSION
Hon. Kimberly Brandon, President
Hon. Gail Gilman, Vice President
Hon. Willie Adams  
Hon. Ed Harrington
Hon. Steven Lee

FROM: Elaine Forbes 
Executive Director

SUBJECT: Request approval of the Fiscal Year 2024-25 and 2025-26 Biennial 
Operating and Capital Budget. 

DIRECTOR’S RECOMMENDATION:  Approve the Attached Resolution No. 24-14

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This item was presented as an informational item at the February 6, 2024 Port Commission 
meeting and is now before the Port Commission for approval.  For convenience, substantive 
changes from the prior report are shown as underlined and in italics.

The aftermath of the COVID-19 pandemic continues to create unprecedented economic 
pressures on the Port. At the onset of the pandemic, Port revenues plummeted nearly 
40% as visitors and commuters sheltered in place. Under the leadership of the Port 
Commission, the Port met this financial challenge by reducing $60 million in expenses 
through a combination of expenditure reductions, operating efficiencies, hiring delays, 
decreases to capital investments, defunding prior capital projects, use of fund balance, 
and the successful pursuit of $117 million in stimulus funding.

Four years later, led by the return of leisure tourism, revenues have returned to pre-
pandemic levels three years ahead of the prior budget forecast. This is an important 
economic milestone for the Port, and one worth celebrating.

However, two significant challenges from COVID-19 remain. First, high inflation has 
driven up the price of labor and goods such that the cost of providing pre-pandemic 
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service levels well exceeds pre-pandemic costs, leaving less net operating income 
available to support capital investment. Second, the citywide office vacancy rate remains 
alarmingly high at 32.5% while the market adjusts to new and long-term telecommuting 
patterns. This not only creates revenue uncertainty for the Port’s minor office space 
portfolio but also creates challenges for Port tenants who rely on office workers as 
customers. 

Given this difficult economic situation, the proposed budget keeps costs as low as 
possible, while still including investments in the Port’s strategic objectives. The most 
significant investments include: 

New Parking Lot Operations: The budget includes a new parking lot operations
model (subject to future Port Commission approval) that is forecasted to increase
net parking income to the Port by approximately 50% at full implementation. This
model follows the Municipal Transportation Agency’s approach to lot operations,
which relies on pay stations and fee-based lot operators instead of the Port’s
revenue-sharing operator model.

Improved Security: The budget proposes to enhance safety for Port tenants and
the public by internalizing most security functions at the Port that were previously
provided by contractors. Staff believes that this cost increase of only 2% will
deliver significantly better security, keeping the waterfront a world-class attraction.

Equity: Feedback from the regular race equity survey indicated career
advancement was a significant concern to many Port employees. The proposed
budget includes new entry-level management positions in the Maintenance
division to both (a) create promotive opportunities for our skilled craft workers, and
(b) improve the efficient and effective deployment of maintenance resources along
our dynamic 7.5-mile waterfront. The budget also proposes to double the training
funding to ensure staff can gain the skills needed to advance in their careers.

One-Time Capital Funding: Because operating revenues recovered faster than
expected, $11.7 million of stimulus funding is being redirected to capital projects.

1. STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES

Despite the challenges posed by the recovery from the pandemic, the proposed FY
2024-25 and FY 2025-26 budget includes actions that advance all seven goals of the
Port’s Strategic Plan.

1. Economic Recovery
a. Adds staffing resources for revenue collection to address the record-high

amount of unpaid rent accumulated during the pandemic.
b. Redirects stimulus funds from operating to capital investment to ensure the

long-term viability of Port assets.
c. Shifts security services away from contractors to Port staff to improve security

for waterfront visitors and tenants.
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2. Economic Growth
a. Funds a feasibility study for a secondary cruise terminal to assess the cost of

expanding cruise call capacity, which is currently limited by our single
shoreside power access point.

b. Creates a new partnership with the MTA for parking management expected to
significantly increase parking revenues.

c. Expands the project delivery capacity of the Port through new capital-funded
positions.

3. Equity
a. Creates new entry-level management positions in Maintenance to create

promotive pathways.
b. Doubles the training budget to allow staff to develop career skills.
c. Increases funding for the Port’s Race Equity Program to provide staff

training.

4. Resilience
a. Continues the Port’s financial contribution towards the Waterfront

Resilience Program and adds new project management positions to
support ongoing work to address the seismic and sea-level rise risks.

5. Sustainability
a. Includes funds for stormwater capture, improvements to sewer

infrastructure, environmental clean-up at Pier 39-45, and a match to a
grant to restore Heron’s Head Park shoreline.

6. Evolution
a. Creates a special project with the Bay Conservation and Development

Commission (BCDC) that supports the development projects at Piers
30/32.

7. Engagement
a. Invests in public access improvements to make the waterfront accessible

to everyone.

2. ECONOMIC OUTLOOK

2a. Revenue Scenarios 

The Port benefits from a diverse revenue stream that served it well during the worst of 
the pandemic, as tourism-dependent revenues from cruise and restaurant operations 
plummeted but industrial revenues remained stable. Ultimately, the combination of steady 
industrial revenues, deep reserves, and stimulus funding allowed the Port to maintain 
critical operations and service levels. Revenues have now returned to pre-pandemic 
levels, led by the near-full recovery of leisure tourism. Cruise passenger volumes set new 
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records, and key attractions along the waterfront continue to bring visitors to the Port. 

Using Port revenue data since the pandemic’s onset, guidance from the Controller’s 
Office, and input from tenants, Port staff has developed base, low, and high-case five-
year revenue scenarios with the following major assumptions. 

Table 2a-1: Revenue Scenario Assumptions 

Assumptions 
Base 

(Budget Basis) Low High 

Estimated 5-Yr 
Cumulative 

Variance from Base 
Re-Leasing  
Northern 
Waterfront 
Restaurants 

Five currently 
vacant restaurant 
spaces will be 
generating revenue 
by the beginning of 
FY 2025-26. 

Only one existing 
vacancy will be filled by 
mid-FY 2025-26. In 
addition, three expiring 
restaurant and retail 
leases are to be rebid, 
contributing to a 
revenue gap for those 
spaces in the next two 
fiscal years.  

Six currently vacant 
restaurant spaces 
will be re-leased at 
different times during 
the two fiscal years, 
but all will generate 
revenues by the end 
of FY 2025-26. 

Low: $(2.7M) 

High: $2.1M 

Hotel 
Occupancy (a 
proxy for 
tourism) 

Occupancy will 
return to pre-
pandemic levels by 
2029. 

Pre-pandemic levels 
will only be seen after 
2029. 

Pre-pandemic levels 
to return by 2027. Low: $(2.6M) 

High: $5.5M 

Office 
Vacancy 

Citywide vacancy 
peaked in 2023 and 
started making a 
slow recovery 
extending beyond 
2029. 

Vacancy will peak 
much later in 2025. As 
a result, the low case 
assumes a re-leasing 
period of 18 months on 
large office leases that 
expire during the 
forecast window.   

Vacancy is 
forecasted to come 
down from its 2023 
peak and recover 
slightly faster than 
the base case, but 
still beyond 2029. 

Low: $(3.6M) 

High: $4.2M 

Parking Transition to the 
new parking model 
begins in mid-FY 
2024-25 with 
moderate revenue 
increases.  

Transition beginning 
mid-FY 2025-26 with 
conservative revenue 
increases. 

Transition effective 
beginning of FY 
2024-25 with high 
revenue increases. 

Low: $(16.5M) 

High: $26.4M 
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 Figure 2a-2: Revenue Scenarios 

The uncertainty surrounding the scenarios above remains high. Office space in the 
financial district continues to suffer extremely high vacancy rates (approximately 32.5% 
as of this report, including subleased space), and while the Port’s relatively unique and 
affordable space remains well occupied at only 13% vacant, further degradation of the 
downtown office market will have spillover impacts to the Port.   

2b.  Net Operating Income and Fund Balance 

While Figure 2a-2 above shows the revenue outlook, only when expenses are compared 
to revenues is the long-term impact of the pandemic clear: revenues have rebounded 
over the past four years to pre-pandemic levels, but high inflation during that same period 
drove expenses up, leaving little net operating income available for capital investment for 
the foreseeable future. Figure 2b-1 below illustrates this problem, using the base case for 
revenues, where the distance between the blue revenue line and the black expense line 
represents net operating income. 
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Figure 2b-1: Net Operating Income Compression 

Due to this narrowing margin between operating revenues and operating expenses, 
staff has committed to pursuing other capital sources in the coming years such as:   

The Port Infrastructure Development Program (PIDP) is a discretionary grant
program administered by the Federal Maritime Administration. Funds for PIDP
are awarded on a competitive basis to projects that improve the safety,
efficiency, or reliability of the movement of goods into, out of, around, or within
a port. MARAD will award over $600 million in grant funds through PIDP in
2024.

The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Clean Ports Program is a new $3
billion grant-funded program made available through the Inflation Reduction
Act. The EPA will be awarding all of the funds in one round in 2024. The grant
will include two programs that will be evaluated separately with 10% of funds
available to support climate and air quality plans and the remaining 90% going
to zero-emission technology deployment.

Private development investment at the Port has long been a critical component
of the long-term economic success of the Port.  The staff is actively working
to advance many projects such as Mission Rock and Pier 70 to attract outside
funding into our assets.
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In the longer term, the Port has the opportunity to benefit from major investments in a resilient 
shoreline, including: 

The US Army Corps of Engineers draft plan that indicates a federal interest in
the Waterfront Resilience Program that could result in billions in federal
investment (see Item 10A of the February 6, 2024 Port Commission meeting);
and

Another Waterfront Resilience General Obligation (GO) bond likely in 2028 for
approximately $200 million.

Note that none of the near or long-term sources listed above are included in the 
proposed biennial budget appropriation, but all will be the subject of future 
Commission approval. 

In addition to revenues and expenses, a strong fund balance plays a critical role in 
the Port’s overall economic health. Using the base revenue scenario above, Table 
2b-2 below shows the Port’s overall economic outlook including fund balance 
projections that plateau at approximately $161.2 million in the out-years as the Port 
maximizes capital investment by directing any available net surplus to its assets.    
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Table 2b-2: Fund Balance Forecast through FY 2028-29 ($millions) 

3. Operating Revenues

The biennial budget in FY2024-25 and FY2025-26 is supported by a variety of ongoing 
sources, most significantly from rents and fees from the use of Port property. Details of 
those sources are shown in Table 3-1 below, and the figures below reflect the first two 
years of the base scenario discussed in the Economic Outlook section above. 

Estimated Outyear
FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29

Starting Fund Balance 156.6 177.8 161.3 161.3 161.3 161.3

Revenues
Operating Subtotal 132.7 137.3 143.3 147.9 152.1 156.1

Operating Revenues a 125.9 137.3 143.3 147.9 152.1 156.1
One-Time Revenue b 6.9

Other Subtotal 38.4 23.1 12.4 13.1 13.9 14.7
ARPA Stimulus 27.3 11.7
Grants 0.1
OCII Recoveries 1.0 0.9 1.2 1.2 1.3 1.4
20th St CFD 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.4
Development Recoveries 9.6 10.2 10.8 11.5 12.2 13.0

Total Revenue 171.1 160.4 155.6 161.0 166.0 170.8

Operating Expenses a

Salaries & Benefits 52.2 55.2 57.4 59.7 62.1 64.6
Other Current Expenses 14.7 15.6 14.9 15.5 16.1 16.7
Materials, Supplies & Equipment 2.4 2.7 2.7 2.8 2.9 3.0
Debt Service 6.1 6.1 6.1 6.1 6.1 5.9
Interdept. Work Orders 36.2 40.2 42.3 44.0 45.8 47.6
Programmatic Projects 4.6 5.0 4.9 5.1 5.3 5.5

Total Operating Expenses 116.2 124.9 128.3 133.2 138.3 143.3

Net Surplus/Deficit 54.9 35.5 27.3 27.8 27.8 27.5

Capital Expenses
Portwide c 24.0 25.3 16.5 16.3 15.5 14.5
Development Projects 9.6 10.2 10.8 11.5 12.2 13.0
Development Capital Contribution 16.5

Total Capital Expenses 33.7 52.0 27.3 27.8 27.8 27.5
Deposit to Fund Balance 21.2 -16.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Ending Fund Balance 177.8 161.3 161.3 161.3 161.3 161.3

a Includes South Beach Harbor (SBH)
b Includes land sale to SFFD.
c Includes separate fund for SBH

Next Biennial Cycle Following Biennial 
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Table 3-1: Operating Revenue Detail ($millions)

Real Estate Revenues: 

Commercial Rent: This category includes fixed-rate tenants, primarily composed of
shed, office, and land tenants. In FY 2024-25, the 36% increase from the FY 2023-24
budget (from $37.7 to $51.1 million) is due to overly conservative assumptions in the
prior biennial budget that projected flat rents and significant tenant non-payment.
Despite challenges to the City-wide office market, the Port’s office space presents a
distinct offering combining unique and affordable spaces on a famed waterfront. Current
trends indicate the Port’s office portfolio will continue to perform better than the City-wide
market, as tenants leave the financial district seeking better value and locations that
offer a unique character.1

Percentage Rent: This category primarily includes restaurant and retail tenants, some of
which are large operators such as Pier 39. The FY 2024-25 budget represents a 46%
decrease from the FY 2023-24 budget (from $24.7 to $13.3 million). This is due to a
number of factors including:

Recategorizing excursion revenue from this category to Maritime. Despite a
landside footprint on various piers and wharves, the revenue from excursions
is driven by the bay cruises offered by the operators and is thus more
accurately characterized as Maritime.
Unreasonably optimistic assumptions in the prior budget regarding the speed

1 https://www.sfchronicle.com/realestate/article/sf-downtown-jackson-square-18522867.php
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with which vacant restaurants would be re-leased and the number of 
additional vacancies that would occur. 

Parking: This category includes off-street parking lots, on-street parking, assigned
parking stalls, parking permits, and citations. The increase from the FY 2023-24 budget
of $18.5 million to the FY 2024-25 budget of $29.0 million is due to the forecast and (b)
the first-year impact of the two-year roll-out of a proposed, new parking lot operations
model. This model follows the Municipal Transportation Agency’s approach to lot
operations that relies on pay-stations and fee-based lot operators instead of the Port’s
revenue-sharing model (see Table 4g-1 for details).

Special Event & Miscellaneous: This category includes event permits, utility and service
reimbursements from tenants, and one-time revenues. The FY 2022-23 budget
assumed a $5.9 million land sale to the Fire Department (for their use to build a training
facility) that actually occurred in FY 2023-24, driving the large variance between
budgeted and actuals in each year. Additionally, in FY 2023-24, the Port settled with a
parking tenant for $1 million for an incomplete infrastructure upgrade project, an amount
that was not anticipated in the budget.

Maritime Revenues 

Cargo: This category includes vehicle exports and transport of dry bulk by water and rail.
In FY 2024-25, the 54% increase from the FY 2023-24 budget (from $6.4 to $9.9 million)
is due to the power capacity MOU with the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission
(SFPUC) at Pier 70 that commenced in early 2022 along with the Portola Music Festival
at Pier 80 (our cargo facility). Both are considered new businesses that were not
previously anticipated in the budget. The power capacity MOU is expected to terminate
in the middle of FY 2025-26 while the music festival is expected to continue annually.

Cruise: This category includes rent from the terminal operator, tariffs charged to the
cruise lines, shoreside power reimbursement, special events, and parking at the
terminals on days without cruise calls. In FY 2022-23, the Port achieved a record 110
cruise calls and 390,967 passengers due to the faster-than-expected recovery of travel,
bigger ships, and redeployment of vessels to the West Coast while the Asian cruise
market remained closed. Revenues are expected to decline slightly from that record high
as those ships return to Asia.

Fishing: This category includes fish processing and gear storage. The success of off-
boat fish and crab sales and demand for shed space at Pier 45 has contributed to the
14% increase in FY 2024-25 from the FY 2023-24 budget (from $2.3 to $2.6 million).

Harbor Services: This category includes tenants that provide maritime support services
such as towing, marine construction, vessel escorts, and barge services. The 15%
increase in FY 2024-25 from the FY 2023-24 budget (from $2.1 to $2.4 million) stems
from a renegotiated lease that became effective in July 2022 and was not previously
assumed in the budget.
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Other Marine: This category includes lay berthing and other water-dependent uses.
Going forward from FY 2024-25, excursion and ferry tenants are included in this
category rather than in Real Estate’s Percentage Rent category because the service is
primarily provided on the bay and contributes to an 89% increase from the FY 2023-24
budget (from $4.3 to $8.1 million). Excursion revenues are dependent upon tourism
volumes and are predicted to follow the same patterns as the percentage rent category.

South Beach Harbor (SBH): The harbor was acquired by the Port in 2012 after the
dissolution of the redevelopment agency. For financial purposes, the harbor is a stand-
alone business unit where SBH revenues are dedicated to SBH operating and capital
costs.  The Harbor’s revenue sources remain stable and are derived from berth holders
and tenants within the Pier 40 shed. The 3% budget increases in FY 2024-25 and FY
2025-26 are solely attributable to the CPI changes.

Other Port Revenues 

This broad category includes revenues generated by other Port divisions from building and 
construction permits, penalties on late payments, interest on investments, and other 
miscellaneous items. In FY 2022-23, interest on investments skyrocketed and achieved a 
record of $7.0 million due to the combined impact of increasing return rates and a larger-
than-expected amount of investable cash.  Investment returns are anticipated to slowly 
revert to historical averages as that cash, which is largely appropriated in capital projects, is 
spent. 

One-Time Sources 

Surplus Asset Sales – By FY 2024-25, Maritime plans to reissue a Request for Offers
and sell the two drydocks that have been abandoned by the shipyard operator at Piers
68/70, Drydock #2 and the Eureka. The expected proceeds from this transaction are
included in the Other Marine category in Table 3-1 above.

Redirected Stimulus – As discussed above, stimulus funding was appropriated to
support operating expenses in the FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-24 budgets while revenues
were still suppressed due to the pandemic. Because operating revenues returned to pre-
pandemic levels faster than expected and stimulus funds are not needed to support
operating functions, the proposed budget redirects $11.7 million in stimulus funding to
much-needed capital investment.

Grants – The Port received a grant in FY 2021 from the U.S. Department of Homeland
Security in the amount of $118,314 with a match of $39,438 for a total project budget of
$157,752. It was not appropriated in FY2021 due to staff oversight and is included in the
proposed FY 2024-25 budget.  This grant is proposed to fund staff training, CCTV
upgrades, and remote CCTV access. The agreement governing this grant is included as
Attachment V.
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5. CAPITAL EXPENSES

For more than a decade, the Port of San Francisco has used its ten-year Capital Plan to 
guide its capital investments. The Capital Plan helps to educate the public and policymakers 
about the magnitude of the Port’s capital needs, as well as the limited resources available to 
address them. The FY 2023-24 to FY 2032-33 Capital Plan identifies a $2.24 billion state of 
good repair (SOGR) investment need, $1.65 billion of which is currently unfunded.  

To facilitate strategic analysis and bridge the gap between the distant ten-year time span of 
the Capital Plan and the immediacy of the two-year capital budget, the Port develops a 
Five-Year Capital Improvement Program (CIP). Unlike the ten-year Capital Plan, which 
identifies the Port’s total capital needs regardless of available funding, the five-year CIP 
program-specific projects according to the amount of capital funding staff estimates will be 
available over the next five years. The CIP also allows staff to consider the time span 
necessary to conceive, design, and deliver capital projects. The CIP lays out the Port’s 
vision for addressing as many of the needs identified in the Capital Plan as possible, given 
limited resources.  

The first two years of the five-year CIP are included in the biennial FY 2024-25 and FY 
2025-26 budget. The biennial budget appropriates Port capital funds only, not General 
Obligation Bonds for the Waterfront Resilience Program that will be subject to a separate, 
future approval by the Port Commission. 

5a. The Five-Year Capital Improvement Program and Biennial Capital Budget 

The Port’s Finance staff began the development of the CIP by soliciting capital requests 
from all Port divisions. Project forms included information about the project scope, schedule, 
budget, return on investment, safety improvements, and the relationship to the Port’s 
mission. A committee consisting of the deputy director from each Port division, plus 
analytical support from Finance and the Project Management Office, ranked the projects 
against one another using the following principles:  

Honor Prior Commitments: the project was funded in a previous Capital Budget and
additional funds are needed to complete the project due to expanded scope, a new
cost estimate, or bids that came in over the approved budget.
Address Priority Health and Safety Needs: the project is legally mandated, or failure
to complete the scope puts the Port in imminent jeopardy of being legally mandated
to do the work.
Meet Imminent Leasing Needs: the project is required to prepare a Port facility for a
tenant, per an existing or pending lease agreement.
Strategic Investment: the investment will generate sufficient revenue in the future to
justify postponing other capital improvements.
Leverage Port Funds with Outside Sources: the project will be partially or fully funded
by non-Port funding sources.

Table 5a-1 below provides an overview of the sources of funds available in the Five-Year 
CIP. These funds include net operating income from Port operations, contributions from 
development partners, and General Obligation Bond proceeds for the Waterfront Resilience 
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Program.  Table 5a-2 shows the uses of those funds over five years, and the proposed 
biennial capital budget (the first two years of the Five-Year CIP). For a full description and 
schedule for each project, please see the CIP in Attachment II.   

Table 5a-1: Sources of Capital Funds ($millions) 
Outyear

FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 Total Percent
Port Harbor Fund $12.0 14.9 14.7 13.9 12.8 68.3 9%
State Stimulus Fund 11.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 11.7 2%
Grants 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0%
South Beach Harbor Fund 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 8.0 1%

Port Capital Expenses $25.3 $16.5 $16.3 $15.5 $14.5 $88.1 12%
Development Projects 10.2 10.8 11.5 12.2 13.0 57.8 8%
Development Capital Contribution 16.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 16.5 2%

Total Capital Expenses $52.0 $27.3 $27.8 $27.8 $27.5 $162.4 23%
General Obligation Bonds 9.2 69.5 226.2 161.3 92.2 558.4 77%

Total Capital Contributions $61.2 $96.8 $254.0 $189.1 $119.7 $720.9 100%

Next Biennial Cycle Following Biennial Cycle
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Table 5a-2: Uses of Capital Funds ($millions) 

5b. Southern Waterfront Beautification Fund 

The Southern Waterfront Beautification Fund is a set aside of rent generated in the 
Southern Waterfront to provide resources to reinvest in that community. Due to staff error, 
no funds were set aside from FY 2018-19 or FY 2019-20, and a significant past due balance 
of $6.25 million accrued. The Port has been paying down that balance since FY 2020-21 
and, as shown in Table 5b-1 below, this past due amount will be paid off in FY 2025-26 by 
the proposed budget. 

Outyear

Southern FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2026-27 FY 2027-28 FY 2028-29 Total
Pier 70 Shipyard Shoreline and Sediment Remediation 0.5 - - - - 0.5
Pier 70 Shipyard Uplands 1.0 - - - - 1.0
Pier 80 Electrification Design 0.8 - - - - 0.8
Southern Waterfront Beautification Fund 2.2 1.5 1.1 1.1 1.1 7.0

Southern Subtotal $4.5 $1.5 $1.1 $9.3
South Beach Harbor (SBH)

South Beach Harbor 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.6 8.0
South Beach Harbor (SBH) Subtotal $1.5 $1.6 $1.6 $8.0

Northeast
Beltline Building ADA Access Improvements 2.6 - - - - 2.6
Pier 09 FIRPA Repairs Roof and Roof Deck 3.1 - - - - 3.1
Pier 09 SoGR and EQ Safety Pre-Design Improvements - 2.7 - - - 2.7
Pier 29.5 Office Rehab 0.5 - - - - 0.5
Pier 33 Bulkhead and Shed Repairs 0.9 1.3 - - - 2.2

Northeast Subtotal $7.1 $3.9 $0.0 $11.1
Fisherman's Wharf

FW Stormwater Drainage and Sewer Improvement 0.7 - - - - 0.7
Hyde Street Harbor Fuel Pipeline Release 0.0 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 1.0
Pier 45 Shed B and D FIRPA 0-1 year Repairs 4.8 - - - - 4.8
Pier 47 Substructure Repairs 0.9 - - - - 0.9
Wharf J-11 Settlement - 0.8 - - - 0.8

Fisherman's Wharf Subtotal $6.3 $1.1 $0.3 $8.1
Portwide

Facility Assessment Program 1.1 0.7 1.1 0.6 1.3 4.8
Maintenance Dredging and Sediment Sampling - - 4.9 4.0 4.0 12.9
Pile Repair Crew - - - 0.4 1.0 1.4
Port Security Grant - FY2021 0.2 - - - - 0.2
Portwide Ownership Project 1.1 0.7 - - - 1.7
Project Contingency 0.8 3.2 3.6 3.9 1.5 13.0
Project Management Office * 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 2.9
Stormwater Full Trash Capture 0.5 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 3.3
Waterfront Resilience Program (Port) 1.7 2.6 2.5 2.3 2.3 11.4

Portwide Subtotal $5.8 $8.4 $13.3 $12.6 $11.5 $51.6
Port Capital Expenses Total $25.3 $16.5 $16.3 $15.5 $14.5 $88.1

Waterfront Development Projects a

Development Projects 10.2 10.8 11.5 12.2 13.0 57.8
Development Capital Contribution 16.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 16.5

Total Capital Expenses $52.0 $27.3 $27.8 $27.8 $27.5 $162.4
Waterfront Resilience Program (Bond) 9.2 69.5 226.2 161.3 92.2 558.4

Total Capital Contributions $61.2 $96.8 $254.0 $189.1 $119.7 $720.9

Following Biennial CycleNext Biennial Cycle

aWaterfront Development Projects currently has $21.5 million appropriated and unspent because of shifting market conditions. The biennial budget includes $21 million in 
Development Project funds and a $16.5 million Capital Contribution to the Mission Rock project. Because of the already appropriated amount, only $16 million will need to be 
appropriated in this budget cycle. 
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Table 5b-1: Southern Waterfront Beautification Fund Past Due Balance ($thousands) 

Expenditures from the fund are not shown in the table above (details on appropriations and 
expenditures are provided in Attachment IV).  Planned expenditures were presented to the 
Commission at the January 23, 2024 meeting under Item 11A. 

5c. Waterfront Resilience Program 

The Waterfront Resilience Program (WRP) is a major effort to improve the Port’s 7.5-mile 
Embarcadero shoreline to provide increased resilience to earthquakes and sea-level rise. 
WRP has made significant progress and is currently advancing work on two fronts. 

1. Early Embarcadero Projects: Port staff has identified 29 potential projects to address
immediate life safety needs along the waterfront and is working to select 5-10
projects to advance into the design phase.

2. USACE Resilience: Port staff has partnered with the United States Army Corps of
Engineers (USACE) to develop a long-term sea-level rise adaptation strategy.
Details of WRP’s work with USACE are separately provided in Item 10 of the
February 6, 2024 Port Commission agenda.

The CIP shown in Table 5a-2 above includes a total of $569.8 million for WRP costs 
including $11.4 million from Port funds and $558.4 million from General Obligation Bonds.  
This funding is based on current cost estimates that are highly uncertain given the early 
status of the program and are likely to change significantly as our work with USACE 
advances and specific projects move into higher levels of design completion.   

Table 5c.-1 below shows the financial status of the project as of December 31, 2023.  For a 
spending plan for the deliverables forecasted during the biennial budget period, see 
Attachment VI.  This spending plan represents current estimates of costs and uses for the 
biennial budget period based on very early planning and conceptual design; however, these 
estimates are expected to change significantly as project phasing and design work 
advances. 

Actuals Actuals Actuals Estimated Estimated Estimated
FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26

Past Due from Prior Year 6,254.0 5,261.3 4,146.1 2,908.3 1,555.3 397.3
Due from Current Yr Rent 1,007.2 884.8 984.2 869.0 1,042.0 1,073.0

Total Due 7,261.3 6,146.1 5,130.3 3,777.3 2,597.3 1,470.3
Rent Paid 1,007.2 884.8 984.2 869.0 1,042.1 1,073.0

Transbay Cable Paid - - - - - -
Past Due Paid 992.8 1,115.2 1,237.8 1,353.0 1,157.9 397.3

Total Paid 2,000.0 2,000.0 2,222.0 2,222.0 2,200.0 1,470.3
= Past Due Amount 5,261.3 4,146.1 2,908.3 1,555.3 397.3 -

Amount Due

- Amount Paid

Biennial Cycle
SW Beautification Fund 
Overview of Amounts Due and Paid to Funda
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Table 5c-1: WRP Financial Status ($thousands) 

Funding sources for WRP over the CIP period include Port funds, which are appropriated in 
biennial budget cycles, and General Obligation Bonds, which are appropriated at the time of 
bond issuance approval. Therefore, only the Port’s contribution to WRP is included in the 
proposed biennial budget for FY 2024-25 and FY 2025-26. 

The proposed budget also includes the following capital positions, which are funded by the 
overall WRP budget and do not impact Port operating expenses: 

New 0933 Manager V will serve as Permitting Director for the Waterfront Resilience
projects in the pipeline.
A downward substitution from a 5211 Engineer/Architect/Landscape Architect Senior
and an upward substitution from a 5218 Structural Engineer for two 5504 Project
Manager II positions needed to advance individual projects.

6. REQUIRED RESERVES

The Port Commission has adopted two policies relevant to the proposed budget: 
1. Capital investment must equal or exceed 25% of operating revenues, and
2. Operating reserves must equal or exceed 50% of operating expenses.

As a result of the economic crisis caused by the COVID-19 pandemic and the compression 
on net operating income available for capital investment illustrated in Figure 2b-1, the 
proposed FY 2024-25 and FY 2025-26 budget fails the 25% investment requirement, with 
14% investment averaged across both years of the biennial budget (including redirected 
stimulus funding). Finance staff is analyzing the current utility of this policy and may have 
recommendations for changes when we return next year with the 10-year capital plan. 

Port Commission policy also requires that the Port maintain an operating reserve of at least 
50% of annual expenses. Fund balance, which serves as the Port’s operating reserve is 
estimated to have $177.7 million at the beginning of the biennial budget period, or 
approximately 143% of annual operating expenses of $123.9 million in FY 2024-25. 

7. CONCLUSION

While revenues have rebounded to pre-pandemic levels, the financial pressures created by 

Approved 
Budget

Forecasted 
Budget

Appropriated 
Budget

Spent / 
Encumbered

Pending 
Transactions

Remaining 
Balance

Planned 
Approprations

Program Management 27,160    123,896     30,000          22,604         4,356            3,040       93,896            
Communications & Engagement 3,300      8,566         7,000            6,276           605 119          1,566 
Planning 24,380    31,845       31,000          25,850         2,113            3,037       845 
Embarcadero Early Projects

Preliminary Design 20,700    10,000       9,500            6,390           3,496            (386)         500 
Detailed Design 48,140    45,000       15,000          15,000     30,000            
Construction / Construction Management 367,920  442,000     -           442,000          

USACE Resilience 8,400      10,000       9,000            6,787           27 2,186       1,000 
Total 500,000  671,307     101,500        67,907         10,597          22,996     569,807          
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the COVID-19 pandemic are substantial and ongoing. The proposed biennial budget and 
CIP reflect those pressures but still provide for mission-critical services and targeted 
investments in recovery and equity. 

Prepared by:   Yvonne Collins, Capital Budget Manager, 
Finance and Administration 

Maksim Zherebin, Sr. Waterfront Budget Analyst, 
Finance and Administration 

Karolina Bufka, Development Finance Manager, 
Finance and Administration 

Helen Balawejder, San Francisco Fellow, 
Waterfront Resilience Program 

For: Nate Cruz, Deputy Director, 
Finance and Administration 

Attachments (differ from original staff report): 

I. Recommendations for Amendments of Budget Items (from Budget and Legislative 
Analyst)

II. Southern Waterfront Beautification Fund Appropriations and Expenditures
III. Position Changes
IV.WRP Spending Plan
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 FY 2023-24 
Budget 

 FY 2024-25 
Budget 

 FY 2025-26 
Budget 

Change Change
MARITIME
Cargo 6,437,910$             3,455,482$      9,893,392$             (359,258)$        9,534,134$             
Cruise 7,837,166$             2,503,625$      10,340,791$           301,422$         10,642,213$           
Fishing 2,312,420$             328,581$         2,641,001$             79,230$           2,720,231$             
Harbor Services 2,092,910$             319,815$         2,412,725$             72,382$           2,485,107$             
Other Marine 4,266,011$             3,815,876$      8,081,887$             (296,266)$        7,785,621$             

Ferry/Excursion 4,312,887$      4,312,887$             105,664$         4,418,551$             
Other 4,266,011$             (497,011)$        3,769,000$             (401,930)$        3,367,070$             

Maritime Total 22,946,417$           10,423,379$    33,369,796$           (202,490)$        33,167,306$           

REAL ESTATE
Commercial Rent 37,672,363$           13,395,760$    51,068,123$           1,076,217$      52,144,340$           
Parking 18,455,714$           10,574,928$    29,030,642$           3,042,481$      32,073,123$           

Lots 9,945,779$             (5,824,549)$     4,121,230$             780,327$         4,901,557$             
Stalls 587,007$  292,030$         879,037$  (611,043)$        267,994$
Meter 5,103,376$             10,312,160$    15,415,536$           1,843,162$      17,258,698$           
Citations/Fines 2,819,552$             5,795,287$      8,614,839$             1,030,035$      9,644,874$             

Percentage Rent 24,718,225$           (11,372,692)$   13,345,533$           1,770,567$      15,116,100$           
Permits 11,589$  (11,589)$          -$  -$  
Special Events 79,188$  94,599$           173,787$  5,214$             179,001$
Miscellaneous & one time 252,695$  6,151$             258,846$  7,765$             266,611$
Real Estate Total 81,189,774$           12,687,157$    93,876,931$           5,902,244$      99,779,175$           

OTHER REVENUES
Engineering Permits 1,163,405$             (146,835)$        1,016,570$             30,497$           1,047,067$             
Interest & Investment Income 1,000,000$             1,908,935$      2,908,935$             (5,200)$            2,903,735$             
Penalty & Service Charges 50,000$  410,484$         460,484$  273,369$         733,853$
Misc. Receipts (Finance) 100,000$  -$ 100,000$  -$ 100,000$
OCII Recoveries 1,000,774$             5,159$             1,005,933$             410,780$         1,416,713$             
Facility Damages (Maintenance) 100,000$  39,141$           139,141$  4,174$             143,315$
Developer Fees/Recoveries (Planning) 50,000$  124,547$         174,547$  4,636$             179,183$
Other Revenue Total 3,464,179$             2,341,431$      5,805,610$             718,256$         6,523,866$             

SOUTH BEACH HARBOR 5,558,106$             166,743$         5,724,849$             171,745$         5,896,594$             

GRAND TOTAL 113,158,476$         25,618,710$    138,777,186$         6,589,755$      145,366,941$         

OPERATING REVENUE BY INDUSTRY
FISCAL YEARS 2024-25 and 2025-26
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Account Lvl 5 Title Account Account Title FY 2023-24 
Budget

FY 2024-25 
Budget

FY 2025-26 
Budget

5010Salary 501010 Perm Salaries-Misc-Regular 34,672,909$      35,205,565$      36,992,421$      
505010 Temp Misc Regular Salaries 599,164$           623,131$           648,056$           
509010 Premium Pay - Misc 286,227$           297,678$           309,584$           
511010 Overtime - Scheduled Misc 269,387$           280,162$           291,367$           

Salaries Subtotal 35,827,687$      36,406,536$      38,241,428$      
5130Fringe 513010 Retire City Misc 5,319,138$        5,114,451$        5,193,967$        

514010 Social Security (OASDI & HI) 2,087,991$        2,128,747$        2,262,069$        
514020 Social Sec-Medicare(HI Only) 519,489$           527,900$           554,519$           
515010 Health Service-City Match 1,004,591$        1,105,441$        1,202,789$        
515020 Retiree Health-Match-Prop B 221,923$           265,101$           278,506$           
515030 RetireeHlthCare-CityMatchPropC 136,302$           98,867$             103,867$           
515510 Health Service-Admin Cost 69,265$             59,102$             61,142$             
515610 Health Service-Retiree Subsidy 1,630,731$        1,772,941$        1,894,253$        
515710 Dependent Coverage 3,079,394$        3,247,912$        3,530,264$        
515990 Health Service - Other 623,499$           500,832$           500,832$           
516010 Dental Coverage 300,885$           271,400$           287,282$           
519010 Fringe Adjustments-Budget (640)$ 968$  8,515$
519110 Flexible Benefit Package 199,952$           219,832$           238,915$           
519120 Long Term Disability Insurance 106,804$           108,023$           113,857$           
519130 Life Insurance 8,474$  8,474$  8,474$

Mandatory Fringe Benefits Subtotal 15,307,798$      15,429,991$      16,239,251$      
5200OHAllo 520010 Indirect Cost Reimbursement -$  869,241$           869,241$           

520100 Overhead Recovery -$  1,081,600$        1,124,864$        
Overhead Allocation Subtotal -$  1,950,841$        1,994,105$        

Personnel Subtotal 51,135,485$      53,787,368$      56,474,784$      
5210NPSvcs 521030 Air Travel - Employees 23,390$             34,700$             34,815$             

521050 Non-Air Travel - Employees 35,279$             42,356$             42,385$             
522000 Training - Budget 89,710$             190,000$           190,000$           
523000 Employee Field Expenses-Budget 1,000$  -$ -$  
524010 Membership Fees 96,831$             93,541$             95,001$             
525000 Entertainment & Promotion Bdgt 201,288$           265,350$           261,630$           
525010 Promotional & Entertainmnt Exp -$ 50,000$             50,000$             
527000 Prof & Specialized Svcs-Bdgt 3,533,046$        3,675,500$        3,893,880$        
527040 Construction Contracts 334$  -$ -$  
527220 Financial Services -$  125,000$           130,000$           
527610 Systems Consulting Services 73,000$             73,000$             75,920$             
528000 Maint Svcs-Bldgs & Impvts-Bdgt 3,129,788$        2,671,048$        1,418,896$        
528010 Scavenger Services 320,446$           320,446$           333,264$           
529000 Maint Svcs-Equipment-Budget 65,675$             89,500$             93,020$             
529110 Dp-Wp Equipment Maint 127,500$           127,500$           132,600$           
529990 Other Equip Maint 35,428$             -$ -$  
530000 Rents-Leases-Bldgs&Struct-Bdgt 4,181,400$        4,545,200$        4,727,024$        
531000 Rents & Leases-Equipment-Bdgt 261,000$           87,480$             87,979$             
532000 Utilities Expenses-Budget 906,000$           1,261,000$        1,311,440$        
535000 Other Current Expenses - Bdgt 831,746$           1,237,700$        1,251,340$        
535210 Freight-Delivery 1,992$  -$ -$  
535520 Printing 20,000$             20,000$             20,000$             
535960 Software Licensing Fees 580,500$           710,000$           740,000$           
535990 Other Current Expenses 41,381$             -$ -$  
552000 Taxes, Licenses & Permits-Bdgt 190,509$           182,545$           185,910$           
553000 Judgements & Claims-Budget 501,700$           200,000$           200,000$           

Non-Personnel Subtotal 15,248,943$      16,001,866$      15,275,104$      
5400Mat&Su 540000 Materials & Supplies-Budget 1,225,785$        1,504,672$        1,554,820$        

542990 Other Bldg Maint Supplies 612$  -$ -$  
546990 Food -$ 20,000$             25,000$             

PORTWIDE EXPENSE DETAIL 
FY 2024-25 & FY 2025-26
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Account Lvl 5 Title Account Account Title FY 2023-24 
Budget

FY 2024-25 
Budget

FY 2025-26 
Budget

549250 Minor Data Processing Equipmnt 107,508$           97,000$             100,880$           
Materials & Supplies Subtotal 1,333,905$        1,621,672$        1,680,700$        

5600CapOut 560000 Equipment Purchase-Budget 1,051,943$        988,703$           909,273$           
Equipment Subtotal 1,051,943$        988,703$           909,273$           

5700DebSvc 570000 Debt Service-Budget 6,135,955$        6,445,497$        6,483,792$        
Debt Service Subtotal 6,135,955$        6,445,497$        6,483,792$        

5810OthDep 581010 EF-Airport 51,000$             26,000$             26,000$             
581013 GF-PUC-Ueb 39,500$             39,500$             39,500$             
581014 GF-PUC-Hetch Hetchy -$ 50,000$             50,000$             
581015 Human Resources Modernization 33,947$             18,408$             18,719$             
581016 Diversity Equity Inclusion 7,535$  6,359$  6,586$
581051 GF-PUC-Light Heat & Power 3,377,429$        3,646,818$        4,012,326$        
581065 Adm-Real Estate Special Svcs 225,012$           246,524$           258,384$           
581067 Sr-DPW-Bldg & Street Repair 23,567$             24,392$             25,246$             
581068 Sr-DPW-Street Cleaning 214,245$           221,744$           229,505$           
581070 GF-Board Of Supervisors 3,609$  3,609$  3,609$
581071 Sr-DPW-Engineering 40,600$             40,600$             40,600$             
581078 Sr-DPW-Street Repair 49,919$             51,666$             53,474$             
581081 Sr-DPW-Urban Forestry 16,175$             16,742$             17,328$             
581120 GF-CON-Accounting Ops 155,558$           184,028$           191,248$           
581130 GF-Con-Internal Audits 285,006$           300,295$           293,188$           
581140 DT Technology Projects 255,386$           538,842$           550,370$           
581142 DT Citywide Public Cloud -$ 6,246$  6,246$
581160 GF-Adm-General(AAO) 153,737$           58,737$             58,737$             
581170 GF-Risk Management Svcs (AAO) 11,535,805$      13,165,069$      15,061,724$      
581180 GF-Con-Fast Team 200,000$           250,000$           250,000$           
581190 GF-Convention Facilities -$ 95,000$             95,000$             
581210 DT Technology Infrastructure 942,398$           983,523$           1,061,712$        
581245 GF-CON-Information System Ops 374,725$           448,442$           460,271$           
581250 GF-City Planning 150,000$           200,000$           200,000$           
581270 GF-City Attorney-Legal Service 3,400,000$        3,430,000$        3,430,000$        
581280 DT SFGov TV Services 86,555$             80,036$             80,036$             
581325 DT Enterprise Tech Contracts 169,533$           193,171$           198,944$           
581330 GF-Bus & Ecn Dev 400,000$           400,000$           400,000$           
581350 GF-Emergency Communications 16,642$             16,642$             16,642$             
581360 DT Telecommunications Services 323,829$           379,167$           379,167$           
581370 GF-Environment 87,008$             88,635$             90,826$             
581390 GF-Fire 5,116,041$        5,450,458$        5,602,112$        
581421 GF-GEN-Govt Ops Recovery 36,239$             64,855$             64,855$             
581430 GF-HR-Equal Emplymnt Opportuni 124,180$           92,155$             94,976$             
581450 GF-HR-Mgmt Training 11,188$             11,188$             11,188$             
581460 GF-HR-Workers' Comp Claims 1,114,000$        1,753,000$        1,824,000$        
581470 GF-HR-EMPLOYMENTSERVICES 19,604$             95,331$             105,873$           
581480 GF-HR-Employee Relations 27,977$             28,816$             28,816$             
581490 GF-HR-Drug Testing 7,032$  -$ -$  
581500 GF-Human Rights Commission 232,765$           133,503$           146,079$           
581520 Ef-SFGH-Medical Service 41,900$             41,900$             41,900$             
581600 GF-HR-Tuition Reimbursment Aap 9,177$  9,177$  9,177$
581660 GF-Chf-Youth Works 61,572$             -$ -$  
581690 GF-Mayor'S Office Services 34,006$             35,770$             36,916$             
581710 Is-Purch-Centrl Shop-AutoMaint 790,928$           838,735$           873,109$           
581740 Is-Purch-Centrl Shop-FuelStock 182,837$           380,389$           395,978$           
581750 GF-Purch-General Office 130,685$           138,926$           144,236$           
581770 GF-Parking & Traffic 3,180,906$        3,031,000$        2,531,640$        
581780 OCA-Labor Standard Enforcement 22,599$             29,674$             30,243$             
581820 Is-Purch-Reproduction 15,000$             16,000$             16,000$             
581830 GF-Police Security 1,631,451$        2,109,383$        2,198,329$        
581860 GF-Real Estate Service 25,000$             25,000$             25,000$             
581870 GF-HR-SF Fellows Program 120,000$           240,000$           -$  
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Account Lvl 5 Title Account Account Title FY 2023-24 
Budget

FY 2024-25 
Budget

FY 2025-26 
Budget

581880 GF-Rec & Park-Gardener 92,000$             92,000$             92,400$             
581920 GF-HRc Surety Bond 87,679$             84,855$             85,348$             
581980 GF-Tax Collector 6,982$  7,261$  7,552$

Work Orders Subtotal 35,740,468$      39,919,571$      41,971,115$      
5060ProgPr 506070 Programmatic Projects-Budget 4,551,589$        4,633,062$        4,472,062$        

Programmatic Projects Subtotal 4,551,589$        4,633,062$        4,472,062$        
GRAND TOTAL 115,198,288$    123,397,739$    127,266,830$    
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Division Description New/
Replace

FY 2024-25 
Budget

FY 2025-26 
Budget

Homeland Security Ford F150 w/police upfitting New 80,000$  

Maintenance Boat Motor Replace 5,800$  

Maintenance Boat Motor Replace 5,800$  

Maintenance Boat Motor Replace 5,800$  

Maintenance Bobcat Track Loader New 104,944$  

Maintenance Construction Trailer/ In Building Office New 100,000$  

Maintenance Equip Flat Bed Truck Trailer New 277,503$  

Maintenance Ford F350 Utility Body w/Lift Gates New 72,047$  

Maintenance Ford F350 Utility Body w/Lift Gates New 72,047$  

Maintenance Ford F350 Utility Body w/Lift Gates Replace 72,047$  

Maintenance Ford F350 Utility Body w/Lift Gates Replace 72,047$  

Maintenance Ford F350 Utility Body w/Lift Gates Replace 72,047$  

Maintenance Ford F350 Utility Body w/Lift Gates Replace 72,047$  

Maintenance Ford F350 Utility Body w/Lift Gates Replace 72,047$  

Maintenance Hybrid/Electric Trucks Replace 75,000$  

Maintenance Hybrid/Electric Trucks Replace 75,000$  

Maintenance Hybrid/Electric Trucks Replace 75,000$  

Maintenance Hybrid/Electric Trucks Replace 75,000$  

Maintenance Hybrid/Electric Trucks Replace 75,000$  

Maintenance Hybrid/Electric Trucks Replace 75,000$  

Maintenance Hybrid/Electric Trucks Replace 75,000$  

Maintenance Paint Booth New 50,000$  

Maintenance Precision Lathe Replace 30,000$  

Maintenance Sheetmetal Brake Replace 108,750$  

Maintenance Telescoping forklift with 18' boom Replace 100,050$  

TOTAL  $              988,703  $              909,273 

APPROVED EQUIPMENT REQUESTS: 
FY 2024-25 & FY 2025-26
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Division Description * FY 2024-25 
Budget

FY 2025-26 
Budget

Engineering American Institute of Architects (AIA) 3,591$ 3,591$

Engineering American Society of Civil Engineers (ASCE) - Member 2,500$ 2,500$

Engineering Engineering licenses 1,000$ 1,000$

Engineering Structural Engineers Assoc. of Northern California (SEAONC) 1,600$ 1,600$

Executive American Association of Port Authorities 19,000$               19,000$               

Executive Bay Area Council 6,500$ 6,500$

Executive Bay Planning Coalition 6,500$ 6,500$

Executive Hotel Council of San Francisco 1,500$ 1,500$

Executive SF Chamber of Commerce 4,700$ 4,700$

Executive SF Travel Association 650$ 650$

Executive SPUR 5,000$ 5,000$

Finance & Administration Human Resources membership 1,000$ 1,000$

Maritime California Association of Port Authorities 12,000$               12,480$               

Maritime Cruise Lines International 4,500$ 4,680$

Maritime Cruise the West 9,065$ 9,428$

Maritime Marine Exchange 1,500$ 1,560$

Maritime Navy League of the US 175$ 182$

Maritime Osaka Sister City Association 300$ 312$

Maritime Pacific Coast Congress of Harbormasters 265$ 276$

Maritime Pacific Transportation Association 165$ 172$

Maritime Passenger Vessel Association 1,300$ 1,352$

Maritime Peninsula Freight Rail Users 3,400$ 3,536$

Maritime Propeller Club of Northern California 330$ 343$

P&E American Planning Association Membership/American Institute of 
Certified Planners

1,550$ 1,550$

P&E American Society of Landscape Architects/California Landscape 
Architect License

800$ 800$

P&E California Association of Stormwater Quality Agencies 500$ 500$

P&E LEED accreditation fee 100$ 100$

P&E Qualified Stormwater Professional Certifications 550$ 550$

Real Estate Insurance Risk Management Institute (IRMI) 3,500$ 3,640$

 $ 93,541  $ 95,001 

APPROVED MEMBERSHIP REQUESTS: 
FY 2024-25 & FY 2025-26

* Does not represent a commitment; only illustrates the types of memberships typically paid for, so may be substituted at each division's discretion.
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Description * FY 2024-25 
Budget

FY 2025-26 
Budget

American Association of Port Authorities 3,000$ 3,000$

Aquarium of the Bay 2,500$ 2,500$

Bay Planning Coalition 1,000$ 1,000$

Coalition for SF Neighborhoods 750$ 750$

Coalition of Asian American Government Employees 500$ 500$

Crew Network 750$ 750$

CUESA 2,500$ 2,500$

Fisherman's Wharf Association 5,000$ 5,000$

Fisherman's Wharf Merchants Association 2,700$ 2,700$

Friends of the Common Status of Women 1,750$ 1,750$

International Partnering Institute 1,900$ 1,900$

Pacific Transportation Association 5,000$ 5,000$

Renaissance Entrepreneurship Center 2,500$ 2,500$

San Francisco Business Times 1,500$ 1,500$

San Francisco Ocean Film Festival 2,500$ 2,500$

San Francisco Travel Association 1,500$ 1,500$

SF African American Chamber of Commerce 5,000$ 5,000$

SF Fleet Week Association 50,000$ 50,000$

SPUR 5,000$ 5,000$

The Sierra Club 2,500$ 2,500$

Women's Foundation of California 500$ 500$

TOTAL ** 98,350$  98,350$  

* Does not represent a commitment; only illustrates the types of sponsorships typically paid for, so may
be substituted.

** Embedded within the Entertainment & Promotion line item of Executive Communications' budget.

APPROVED SPONSORSHIP REQUESTS: 
FY 2024-25 & FY 2025-26
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